Interest rate risk is managed by ensuring that total interest rate cover is well in excess of minimum bank covenant
requirements, to ensure the Group retains a high level of flexibility to absorb any adverse movements in interest rates.

Profile
At reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amount

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets 4,156 4,983

Financial liabilities (5,250) (4,000)

(1,094) 983

Fixed rate instruments

Financial liabilities 705 –

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 200 basis points in interest rates would have increased (decreased) equity and profit by the amounts shown
below. A sensitivity of 2% (2017: 2%) has been selected as this is considered reasonably possible. The Directors cannot
nor do not seek to predict movements in interest rates. These sensitivities are shown for illustrative purposes only.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2018

55LOGICAMMS 2018 ANNUAL REPORT

8	 RISK (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Financial risk management (continued)

Profile (continued)

2018

$’000
2017

$’000

Effect on profit before tax increase/(decrease)

If interest rates were 2% higher (2017: 2%) (22) 20

If interest rates were 2% lower (2017: 2%) 22 (20)

Effect on profit after tax increase/(decrease)

If interest rates were 2% higher (2017: 2%) (15) 14

If interest rates were 2% lower (2017: 2%) 15 (14)

Effect on shareholders’ equity increase/(decrease)

If interest rates were 2% higher (2017: 2%) (15) 14

If interest rates were 2% lower (2017: 2%) 15 (14)

Fair value versus carrying amounts
The fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities shown in the balance sheet were not materially
different at 30 June 2018 due to the short-term nature of these financial assets and liabilities.

The Group has no financial instruments carried at fair value and therefore has not disclosed the fair value hierarchy.

Capital management
The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and
to sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which the Group